

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 07-CV-2602 (KHV/JPO)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE FIRST, THIRD, FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH AND SEVENTH CLAIMS  
FOR RELIEF IN PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Mark D. Hinderks KS #11293  
12 Corporate Woods  
10975 Benson, Suite 550  
Overland Park, KS 66210  
(913) 451-8600 (Telephone)  
(913) 451-6352 (Facsimile)  
[mhinderks@stinson.com](mailto:mhinderks@stinson.com)

Scott C. Hecht KS #16492  
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
(816) 842-8600 (Telephone)  
(816) 691-3495 (Facsimile)  
[shecht@stinson.com](mailto:shecht@stinson.com)

Michael L. Banks (*pro hac vice*)  
Joseph J. Costello (*pro hac vice*)  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921  
(215) 963-5387/5295 (Telephone)  
(215) 963-5001 (Facsimile)  
[mbanks@morganlewis.com](mailto:mbanks@morganlewis.com)  
[jcostello@morganlewis.com](mailto:jcostello@morganlewis.com)

James P. Walsh, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
502 Carnegie Center  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
(609) 919-6647 (Telephone)  
(609) 919-6701 (Facsimile)  
[jwalsh@morganlewis.com](mailto:jwalsh@morganlewis.com)

Attorneys for Defendants

April 30, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BRIEF STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS .....	3
A. The Plaintiffs.....	3
1. The ERISA Plaintiffs .....	3
2. The ADEA Plaintiffs.....	4
B. The Defendant Plan Sponsors .....	4
C. The Defendant Welfare Plans .....	5
D. Embarq Exercises Its Unqualified Right To Modify The Welfare Benefits.....	6
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Legal Standard For A 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.....	8
B. The First Claim For Relief – “Restoration Of Benefits” Under ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B) – Fails As A Matter Of Law Because Plaintiffs’ Medical And Life Insurance Benefits Were Not Vested And, Therefore, There Are No Vested Benefits To Be “Restored.” .....	9
1. Welfare Plan Benefits Do Not Vest Unless The Plan Document Incorporates The Plan Sponsor’s Intent To Render The Benefits “Forever Unalterable” In “Clear And Express” Language .....	9
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege “Clear And Express” Plan Language Evidencing The Intent To Vest The Welfare Plans’ Benefits .....	11
3. The Unambiguous Reservation Of Rights Clauses Refute Any Notion That The Plans’ Language Evidences A “Clear And Express” Intent To Vest Benefits .....	12
C. Plaintiffs’ Third Claim For “Declaratory Relief” Should Be Dismissed.....	15
1. The Third Claim Is Derivative Of The First Claim And Should Be Dismissed For The Same Reason – The Benefits Were Not Vested As A Matter Of Law .....	15
2. Plaintiffs’ Request For Equitable Relief Under Section 502(a)(3) Is Not “Appropriate” Because An Adequate Legal Remedy Exists Under Section 502(a)(1)(B) .....	15
3. The Court Should Decline To Accept Jurisdiction Under The Declaratory Judgment Act .....	17
D. The Fourth Claim for Relief Should Be Dismissed Because The Plan Amendments Are Permitted By The ADEA.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Plan Amendments Regarding Life Insurance Benefits Do Not Violate The ADEA Because The Amendments Are Not Based On Age. ....	19
2. The Plan Amendments Regarding Medical And Prescription Drug Benefits Do Not Violate The ADEA, Which Permits The Coordination Of An Employer’s Medical Benefits Plans With The Medicare Program .....	20
E. ERISA Preempts Plaintiffs’ State Law Age Discrimination Claims In The Fifth, Sixth and Seventh Claims For Relief. ....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Admin. Comm. of the Wal-Mart Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard,  
302 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Kan. 2004).....18

Alday v. Container Corp. of Am.,  
906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990) .....14

Am. Ass’n of Retired Persons v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n,  
489 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 2008 U.S. LEXIS 2762,  
76 U.S.L.W. 3510 (U.S. Mar. 24, 2008).....21

Am. Fed’n of Grain Millers v. Int’l Multifoods Corp.,  
116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997).....9

Anderson v. Intermountain Power Serv. Corp.,  
No. 98-4175, 1999 WL 824367 (10th Cir. 1999) .....12

Antolikv. Saks, Inc.,  
463 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006) .....16

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....9

Bozner v. Sweetwater County Sch. Dist.,  
No. 96-08087, 1997 WL 165168 (10th Cir. April 9, 1997).....20

Cannon v. Group Health Serv. of Oklahoma,  
77 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 1996) .....18

Champion Int’l Corp. v. Brown,  
731 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1984) .....21

Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.,  
95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996) .....9, 10, 11, 12, 15

Cont’l Coal, Inc. v. Cunningham,  
511 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Kan. 2007).....6, 8, 9

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,  
514 U.S. 73 (1995).....9

DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,  
48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995).....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

El Zebet v. Nissan N. Am.,  
No 4:04-59, 2005 WL 2206684 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 12, 2005).....22

Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.,  
114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997) .....17

Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the United States,  
137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998) .....14

Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States,  
No. 93-0081, 1997 WL 15932 (N.D. Ill. March 25, 1997).....14

Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.,  
35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994) .....11

GFF Corp. v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.,  
130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997) .....6

Howe v. Varsity Corp.,  
896 F.2d 1107 (8th Cir. 1990) .....14

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999).....16

Hughes v. 3M Retiree Med. Plan,  
281 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2002) .....14

Int’l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, and Agricultural Implement Workers of  
Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,  
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....21

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,  
288 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2004).....6

Jensen v SIPCO,  
38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994) .....10

Jones v. Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co.,  
370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004) .....10

Key Constr., Inc. v. State Automobile Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.,  
No. 06-CV-2395-KHV, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19915 (D. Kan. March 5, 2008).....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

Korotynska v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,  
474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006) .....16

Larocca v. Borden, Inc.,  
276 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....17

Lefler v. United Healthcare of Utah, Inc.,  
72 F. Appx. 818 (10th Cir. 2003).....15

Mass. Mut’l Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,  
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....18

Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,  
856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988).....14

Neitzke v. Williams,  
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....8

Ogden v. Blue Bell Creameries U.S.A., Inc.,  
348 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....16

Perrell v. Financeamerica Corp.,  
726 F.2d 654 (10th Cir. 1984) .....19

Rosette Inc. v. United States of Am.,  
141 F.3d 1394 (10th Cir. 1998) .....18

Sengpiel v. B. F. Goodrich Co.,  
156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998) .....12

Shannon v. Sequeechi,  
365 F.2d 827 (10th Cir. 1996) .....17

Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,  
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....21

Sprague v. General Motors Corp.,  
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....10, 11, 13

St. Francis Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.,  
49 F.3d 1460 (10th Cir. 1995) .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

Swanson v. Bixler,  
750 F.2d 810 (10th Cir. 1984) .....9

Tolson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.,  
141 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 1998) .....17

Varity Corp. v. Howe,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....16

Welch v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,  
382 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004) .....10

Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare Sys.,  
150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998) .....17

Zinermon v. Burch,  
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....8

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....16, 17

29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq.....2

29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.....1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) .....6

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....12, 15, 17

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....3, 4, 5, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1625.32(b) .....21

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02(N) .....23

Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.875.....23

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9
